

Psychiatric Residential Treatment Facility (PRTF) Billing Code Update

Effective July 1, 2025, the PRTF specialty billing code – Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) code T2033 is no longer valid.

Psychiatric Residential Treatment Facility (PRTF) services previously billed using the specialty code T2033 should now be billed using the community-based billing code T2048.

All non-hospital-based PRTFs should only use HCPCS code T2048.



Psychiatric Residential Treatment Facility (PRTF) Billing Code update

Prior to July 1, 2025

**T2033 Psychiatric Residential
Treatment Facility**

Effective July 1, 2025

T2048 community-based

Helpful Tools and Resources

[Provider Bulletin 25-17](#)

Nebraska Dept. of Health
and Human Services
[Medicaid bulletins](#)

For assistance, call or chat with Optum Provider Services at **1-877-614-0484** or email Provider Relations at ohbs.centralregion@optum.com.